
 

 

Report to the Executive Appropriations 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

Intergovernmental Transfers in the Medicaid 

Program 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

October 2018 

  

 



 

 

Statutory Requirement 

As required by House Bill 194 (2017), the Utah Department of Health (Department) submits this 

response to comply with the following statutory requirement in UCA 26-18-21(2)(b): 

(b) On or before October 15, 2017, and on or before October 15 each subsequent year, the 

department shall prepare a report for the Executive Appropriations Committee that includes: 

(i) the amount of each intergovernmental transfer under Subsection (2)(a); 

(ii) a summary of changes to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services regulations 

and practices that are known by the department regarding federal funds related to an 

intergovernmental transfer program; and 

(iii) other information the department gathers about the intergovernmental transfer under 

Subsection (2)(a). 

 

Definitions 

Seed – The amount of non-federal share paid to the Department through an intergovernmental transfer. 

3-2-1 Administrative Indirect Match – The amount collected by the Department from the seeding entity 

to cover the administrative costs incurred by the Department. 

 

Amount of Intergovernmental Transfers 

The following table details the program, entity, and amount of intergovernmental transfer that was 

received by the Department on a cash basis.  During any given state fiscal year, there are adjustments to 

seed and 3-2-1 administrative indirect match based on transactions that occurred in the previous fiscal 

year.  As a result, the seed and/or 3-2-1 amounts are sometimes negative. 

BLIND/DISABLED DENTAL Seed 3-2-1 Total 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY $129,568.45  $12,780.23  $142,348.68  

 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH MEDICAL GROUP PHYSICIAN 
ENHANCEMENT Seed 3-2-1 Total 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH MEDICAL GROUP $12,124,438.94  $482,713.47  $12,607,152.41  

 

COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAR RIVER MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY $2,555,203.51  $104,990.26  $2,660,193.77  

CENTRAL UTAH MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE $875,213.73  $41,034.25  $916,247.98  

DAVIS COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $3,438,668.71  $133,995.61  $3,572,664.32  

FOUR CORNERS MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $813,629.89  $37,934.51  $851,564.40  



 

 

SALT LAKE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $19,170,414.34  $590,528.18  $19,760,942.52  

SAN JUAN COUNTY $0.00  $403.77  $403.77  

SOUTHWEST MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $3,371,136.15  $130,798.71  $3,501,934.86  

SUMMITY COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $169,918.01  $13,184.57  $183,102.58  

TOOELE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $1,188,901.34  $58,435.46  $1,247,336.80  

UINTAH BASIN MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $1,152,258.56  $51,620.52  $1,203,879.08  

WASATCH COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $63,220.75  $6,585.72  $69,806.47  

WASATCH MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY (UTAH COUNTY) $6,797,517.31  $255,719.59  $7,053,236.90  

WEBER HUMAN SERVICES $4,034,519.53  $152,680.29  $4,187,199.82  

 

COUNTY SUBSTANCE ABUSE Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAR RIVER HEALTH DEPARTMENT $13,611.57  $91.28  $13,702.85  

CENTRAL UTAH MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE $115,579.19  $11,955.29  $127,534.48  

DAVIS COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $136,471.52  $15,057.22  $151,528.74  

FOUR CORNERS MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $31,737.74  $3,294.72  $35,032.46  

SALT LAKE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $1,529,546.78  $58,341.69  $1,587,888.47  

SOUTHWEST MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $42,425.92  $5,161.36  $47,587.28  

SUMMITY COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $3,382.56  $406.68  $3,789.24  

TOOELE COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $28,581.33  $3,242.46  $31,823.79  

UINTAH BASIN MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $143,332.05  $15,230.52  $158,562.57  

UTAH COUNTY SUBSTANCE ABUSE AUTHORITY $508,851.45  $34,040.67  $542,892.12  

WASATCH COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH & SUBSTANCE ABUSE 
AUTHORITY $7,786.39  $415.94  $8,202.33  

WEBER HUMAN SERVICES $110,668.24  $11,794.32  $122,462.56  

 

DISPROPORTIONATE SHARE HOSPITAL (DSH) Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAVER VALLEY HOSPITAL $39,211.45  $5,845.07  $45,056.52  

GARFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $208,720.73  $18,535.69  $227,256.42  

KANE COUNTY HOSPITAL $329,105.47  $26,066.09  $355,171.56  

MILFORD VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $72,432.26  $7,265.16  $79,697.42  

MOAB REGIONAL HOSPITAL $161,571.26  $14,805.30  $176,376.56  

SAN JUAN HOSPITAL ($34,627.72) ($1,286.21) ($35,913.93) 

 

EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT Seed 3-2-1 Total 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH MEDICAL GROUP $217,991.02  $10,944.81  $228,935.83  

 

HITECH PEDIATRIC PATIENT SUMMARY Seed 3-2-1 Total 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH DEPARTMENT OF PEDIATRICS $230,348.63  $38,034.87  $268,383.50  



 

 

MEDICAID EXPANSION HOSPITAL SHARE Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAVER VALLEY HOSPITAL $4,290.10  $0.00  $4,290.10  

GARFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $5,056.77  $0.00  $5,056.77  

GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL $10,358.21  $0.00  $10,358.21  

KANE COUNTY HOSPITAL $3,621.29  $0.00  $3,621.29  

MILFORD VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $652.49  $0.00  $652.49  

SAN JUAN HOSPITAL $5,040.45  $0.00  $5,040.45  

 

NON-STATE GOVERNMENT OWNED NURSING HOME UPPER 
PAYMENT LIMIT (UPL) Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAVER VALLEY HOSPITAL $19,781,925.34  $1,243,001.49  $21,024,926.83  

CANYONLANDS HEALTH CARE $167,152.15  $16,240.90  $183,393.05  

EMERY COUNTY CARE AND REHABILITIATION $94,910.67  $9,574.04  $104,484.71  

GARFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $37,512.93  $3,784.08  $41,297.01  

GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL $1,483,595.81  $103,145.00  $1,586,740.81  

KANE COUNTY HOSPITAL $7,089.18  $715.11  $7,804.29  

MILLARD COUNTY CARE AND REHABILITIATION $237,217.30  $20,953.14  $258,170.44  

UINTAH BAIS REHABILITATION AND SENIOR VILLA $878,615.90  $59,545.03  $938,160.93  

UINTAH CARE CENTER $491,036.58  $31,512.55  $522,549.13  

 

NURSE AID REGISTRY Seed 3-2-1 Total 

DAVIS APPLIED TECHNOLOGY COLLEGE $69,605.02  $4,176.30  $73,781.32  

 

SCHOOL BASED SKILLS DEVELOPMENT Seed 3-2-1 Total 

ALPINE SCHOOL DISTRICT $914,671.91  $52,302.93  $966,974.84  

BEAVER COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $2,463.31  $652.58  $3,115.89  

BOX ELDER SCHOOL DISTRICT $169,858.06  $17,405.14  $187,263.20  

CACHE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $310,746.32  $26,574.08  $337,320.40  

CANYONS SCHOOL DISTRICT $473,153.30  $32,816.20  $505,969.50  

CARBON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $25,790.40  $2,088.49  $27,878.89  

DAVIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $621,302.42  $43,437.61  $664,740.03  

DUCHESNE SCHOOL DISTRICT $32,275.25  $5,058.27  $37,333.52  

ENTHEOS ACACEMY $11,422.65  $1,697.66  $13,120.31  

GARFIELD COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $4,403.90  $431.70  $4,835.60  

GRAND COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $20,077.26  $2,079.07  $22,156.33  

GRANITE SCHOOL DISTRICT $1,074,020.36  $51,640.02  $1,125,660.38  

JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT $5,554,814.79  $37,792.27  $5,592,607.06  

JUAB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $25,073.40  $2,846.97  $27,920.37  

KANE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $10,986.77  $932.85  $11,919.62  

LOGAN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT $137,074.86  $15,375.71  $152,450.57  

MILLARD SCHOOL DISTRICT $12,917.99  $1,480.46  $14,398.45  



 

 

MORGAN SCHOOL DISTRICT $14,516.97  $2,113.76  $16,630.73  

MURRAY SCHOOL DISTRICT $122,437.50  $10,534.96  $132,972.46  

NEBO SCHOOL DISTRICT $619,479.90  $33,815.81  $653,295.71  

NORTH SANPETE SCHOOL DISTRICT $29,945.47  $2,895.28  $32,840.75  

OGDEN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT $303,553.22  $25,856.65  $329,409.87  

PROVO SCHOOL DISTRICT $193,306.20  $22,407.24  $215,713.44  

SALT LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT $488,014.92  $30,602.79  $518,617.71  

SAN JUAN SCHOOL DISTRICT $14,173.09  $1,411.72  $15,584.81  

SEVIER SCHOOL DISTRICT $42,740.79  $4,545.64  $47,286.43  

SOUTH SANPETE SCHOOL DISTRICT $38,689.62  $5,169.61  $43,859.23  

SOUTHERN UTAH LEA DISTRICTS $147,994.50  $14,913.27  $162,907.77  

SPECTRUM ACADEMY $79,420.28  $10,025.83  $89,446.11  

TOOELE SCHOOL DISTRICT $35,333.64  $5,553.57  $40,887.21  

UINTAH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $43,236.71  $5,282.83  $48,519.54  

WASATCH COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $39,555.86  $3,440.06  $42,995.92  

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $474,723.06  $35,513.12  $510,236.18  

WAYNE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT $2,200.73  $219.79  $2,420.52  

WEBER SCHOOL DISTRICT $138,754.00  $16,518.82  $155,272.82  

 

OUTPATIENT UPPER PAYMENT LIMIT (UPL) Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAVER VALLEY HOSPITAL $25,682.33  $2,559.70  $28,242.03  

GARFIELD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $12,655.67  $1,261.36  $13,917.03  

GUNNISON VALLEY HOSPITAL $918.83  $91.58  $1,010.41  

KANE COUNTY HOSPITAL $2,391.66  $238.37  $2,630.03  

MILFORD VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL $6,087.29  $612.20  $6,699.49  

SAN JUAN HOSPITAL $41,926.25  $4,216.52  $46,142.77  

 

TARGETED CASE MANAGEMENT Seed 3-2-1 Total 

BEAR RIVER HEALTH DEPARTMENT $79,818.11  $8,657.27  $88,475.38  

CENTRAL UTAH PUBLIC HEALTH $3,811.48  $448.07  $4,259.55  

DAVIS COUNTY $207,235.86  $20,418.18  $227,654.04  

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION $309,272.05  $26,300.36  $335,572.41  

SAN JUAN COUNTY $752.04  $76.56  $828.60  

SOUTHEAST DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT $7,229.63  $781.32  $8,010.95  

SOUTHWEST UTAH PUBLIC HEALTH ($88.18) ($9.00) ($97.18) 

TOOELE COUNTY CORPORATION $3,325.23  $391.70  $3,716.93  

TRI-COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT $20,726.05  $2,213.12  $22,939.17  

UTAH COUNTY $113,479.26  $12,439.01  $125,918.27  

WASATCH COUNTY $566.85  $62.03  $628.88  

WEBER COUNTY CORPORATION $32,914.88  $3,558.63  $36,473.51  

 



 

 

Per UCA 26-18-21(1)(a), the tables above do not contain information on the following 

intergovernmental transfers: 

(ii) "Intergovernmental transfer" does not include: 

(A) the transfer of public funds from one state agency to another state agency; or 

(B) a transfer of funds from the University of Utah Hospitals and Clinics. 

 

Summary of Changes to Federal Regulations and Practices  

There have been no changes to 42 CFR 433.51 or §1903(w)(6) of the Social Security Act since the last 

report was issued to the legislature on October 2017.  

As recommended by the Office of the Legislative Auditor General in its 2017 report, A Performance Audit 

of the Beaver Valley Hospital’s Medicaid Upper Payment Limit Program (For Nursing facilities), the 

Department continues to seek legal advice from Medicaid experts and the Centers for Medicare and 

Medicaid Services (CMS) to ensure that seed funding, as currently in practice, complies with CMS 

requirements.  The Department reviews technical assistance provided by CMS on this issue with 

contracted Medicaid experts to validate CMS’s interpretation of statute and regulation. 

 

Other Information 

The Department closely monitors these programs.  Per UCA 26-18-21(2)(a), the Department collected 

reports from each entity and reviewed the information provided about each entity’s ability to pay back a 

potential disallowance.  The Department flagged areas of potential concern from the responses and will 

follow up with the appropriate entities to obtain additional information as needed.  If the Department 

finds something that indicates potential problems in an entity’s ability to pay back a potential 

disallowance, the Department will look to strengthen its oversight of this entity’s activities and 

determine if changes to the contract are necessary or if the arrangement needs to be terminated. 


